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THE GERMAN PUTMAN FAMILY 
Philip Jacob Buttman of Maryland 

 
 
In addition to our English Putnam/Putman families, there are two other large groups of Putmans 
in America: one German and one Dutch. This is a brief early history of the German Putman 
Family in America. 
 
As with our family, many early settlers in America could not read nor write and their names were 
recorded the way the sounded to county court clerks who wrote up the early deeds and other 
papers. It seems that the German Putmans descend from a family in the German Palatinate 
originally spelled Boutemont which was French and then later 'Germanized' to Buttman, and 
then 'Anglicized' in America to Putman as the German B sounds like the English P. Boutemont 
was pronounced Bootmon which changed quickly to Putman here. 
 
The first of the family to come to America was Andreas or Andrew. He came on the ship Osgood 
and landed in Philadelphia on September 29, 1750. 
 
On September 25, 1751 Philip Boudemont arrived in Philadelphia on the Phoenix from 
Rotterdam by way of Portsmouth, England. 
 
Based on a great deal of research by Dick Heller of Mission, Texas and Patricia McKinna of 
Houston, Texas, Bettie Cornell of Frederick, Maryland, and Bill and Betty Eynon we are able to 
begin to sort out the early history of this family. 
 
The Boudemonts were French Huguenots that had fled just across the border into Germany in the 
1600s. The name was originally Boutemont and that was changed into the more Germanic 
spelling like many others in the Palatinate area of Southwest Germany on the French Border. 
 
The earliest member of the family we can trace was Jacob Boudemont. 
 
 
JACOB BOUDEMONT 
 
Jacob was born about 1660 in northern France. He married Jeanne Daudigny in Chevennes, 
Aisne, Picardie, France. They had a daughter Jeanne born July 8, 1678 there. They left France 
for Germany in about 1680. They left France because their Huguenot beliefs were not accepted 
by the then French king. They settled near Rohrbach, Pfalz, Germany and seem to have remained 
there the rest of their lives. 
 
Jacob had at least one son, Phillip. 
 
 
PHILLIP BOUDEMONT 
 



Phillip Boudemont was born in Muhlofen in the German Palatinates near Rohrbach on July 28, 
1685. Phillip was married to Maria Magdalene Buchell in about 1707 in Rohrbach. They lived in 
Rohrbach, Kreis Berggzabern, Germany. Phillip died in Rohrbach January 27, 1762. Maria was 
born in 1686 in Minfeld and died in Rohrbach March 5, 1741. This information comes from 
Betty Eynon. Phillip and Mary Magdalene Boutemont had four children:  
 
 MARIA MAGDALENA BOUDEMONT born February 14, 1710. 
 

PHILLIP JACOB BOUDEMONT born in December 1711, christened December 25, 
1711. He is covered next. 
 
ANDREAS BOUDEMONT born in June 1716, christened June 10, 1716. He too is covered 
shortly. 
 
JOHAN PHILLIP BOUDEMONT born and christened August 4, 1722. He married Anna 
Catharina Gebauer in Rohrback June 10, 1749. He remained in Rohrbach until his death on 
November 3, 1792. 

 
 
PHILIP JACOB PUTMAN of Maryland 
 
Philip Jacob Boutemont (Putman) Junior was the eldest son and was born in December 1711 in 
Rohrbach, Germany. He was christened on December 25, 1711. He came to America in 1751, a 
year after his brother Andreas. He arrived on the ship Phoenix in Philadelphia on September 25, 
1751. He then moved to Frederick County, Maryland. 
 
According to a researcher, Philip was married in Germany on October 21, 1738 to a woman 
named Maria Elizabeth. 
 
He settled in the Middletown Valley of Frederick County, Maryland. I have no little other 
information on him. The following is a list of who appear to be his children. Many researchers, 
including myself, feel that the Peter Putman in Hampshire County, Virginia (West Virginia now) 
was also a son.  
 
A book of Maryland Wills lists a will of Philip Putman in Washington County on February 10, 
1790. However, when I wrote the clerk in Washington County, Maryland, they said there was no 
such will. I'm still searching. It would hold some answers. The abstract lists his wife Anna Mary 
or Maria, sons Peter and John and daughter Magdalena. But, I know he had a Philip junior, but 
maybe he wasn't listed as he had already taken over the family farm. 
 
At any rate here are who seem to be Philip's children. 
 
 
     Peter Putman 
 
Peter Putman was born on January 12, 1740. He married Mary Goode, a daughter of Jacob Good 
(Goode). Mary was born in Virginia on May 14, 1745. 
 
The first records we find on Peter Putman are in the early 1770s when he appears in Hampshire 
County, Virginia with a large family. According to one researcher, Peter was in Hagerstown, 
Washington County, Maryland prior to coming to Hampshire County. This man, Charles Doll, 



went on to state that Peter was a banker there. Even if he was or wasn't a banker, he did lend out 
money and take back mortgages. 
 
The first written reference to Peter Putman is a land record recorded in Hampshire County on 
November 14, 1775. 
 
In 1779, Peter Putman received a land grant in Hampshire County. He is listed on the 1782 tax 
rolls for the county. And, in the 1790 census he is shown with a family of twelve total. Several of 
these were probably the families of his two sons, as I think he only had eight children that I am 
aware of. 
 
He was a wealthy man who lived near Romney, West Virginia (Virginia at the time). In 1784, 
Joseph Hanks, the grandfather of Nancy Hanks Lincoln (Honest Abe's mother), mortgaged his 
farm, where Nancy was born, to Peter Putman for twenty-one and some odd pounds. Hanks 
forfeited this property to Peter Putman when he took his family and moved to Kentucky. 
 
Peter Putman died on August 11, 1795. His estate was settled in 1797. Mary lived on and died in 
Hampshire County on November 16, 1815. She was living with her son Jacob in 1810 on the old 
homestead. I have rough information on his nine children. 
 
 

JACOB PUTMAN seems to be the eldest child. He was born in Hampshire County on 
January 12, 1759. I have information from several descendants that he married Rachel 
Adams on February 8, 1811 in Hampshire County. If this is the case, then he had an earlier 
wife, as in 1810 he had a wife and a daughter under the age of sixteen. Rachel was born on 
May 8, 1776. She was a daughter of John and Catherine Adams of Frederick County, 
Maryland. The family moved to Hampshire County, Virginia in the late 1780s. It was here 
she met and married Jacob Putman. He is the only one to remain in Hampshire County when 
the rest of the family moved out to Ohio. He took over his father's farm and had his mother 
living with him in the 1810 census. The 1810 Virginia census shows he and his wife 
between 26 and 45 and a daughter under 16. As this was prior to his marriage to Rachel, this 
must have been a first wife and Rachel was wife number two. Also in 1811, he would have 
been 52 and Rachel 34. This is old for both, and it would seem both had been married prior 
to their marriage in 1811. On the other hand, the 1811 date may not be correct. I really don't 
know what was the case. By the 1820 census of Hampshire County, he was in the over 45 
age group and there was another male with him in the same age group. His wife was in the 
26 to 44 age group, and there was another woman in the 26-44 age group. This may have 
been a brother or sister and their spouse. In 1830 he was shown in his sixties and Rachel is 
shown in her forties with two sons. One of these sons is the Jacob Putman who appears in 
the 1850 census. I don't know who the other was. Jacob wrote his will on August 26, 1833 
and it was proved on August 24, 1835 and fully settled on October 26, 1835. Rachel was 
still alive at the time the will was written. When his will was made in 1833, he referred to 
his devoted wife Rachel and son Jacob. On September 7,1835 Thomas Daniels, a cousin, 
was appointed guardian of young Jacob Putman. I don't know why this happened as Rachel 
was still alive. She then married Charles Cresap who was born in Maryland on April 22, 
1835. They appeared together in the 1850 Hampshire County census. Charles must have 
died in the early 1850s, because Rachel was in Iowa at age 78 in 1860 living with her son 
Jacob. The only two children I think I can name are: 

 
          Catherine Putman born in the late 1790s. She married Samuel Cox in neighboring  
  Berkeley County, Virginia on January 16, 1816. 
 



Jacob Putman was born on April 4, 1822. He married Mary Ellen Edmundson in 
Allegany County, Maryland June 22, 1842. Ellen was a daughter of Thomas 
Edmundson and Anastasia Slagle, and was born March 16, 1822. The family moved to 
Washington County, Iowa in about 1854. They lived in Marion Township, about seven 
miles from Washington, Iowa. They had nine children. Jacob died in July of 1894 and 
Mary Ellen died in March of 1883. Their children were: 

Rachel Putman born September 11, 1843 and died November 11, 1914. She 
married William G. Gamon on November 20, 1867. They had six children:  

Sarah Virginia Gamon who married William Saville 
Elizabeth Gamon who married A. J. Corbin 
Eva Gamon who married James Moothart 
Hannah Gamon who died single at age nineteen 
Winnie Ellen Gamon who married John Caldwell 
William Rowland Gamon who married Nora Wagner. 

Stacy Ann Putman born July 13, 1845, and died April 6, 1863. She never married. 
She was named for her grandmother, Anastatia. 
Jacob Putman 3rd born May 23, 1847. He married Lucy Ellen Reeves in about 
1874. In the 1880 census of Washington County, Iowa his wife Ellen was shown as 
born in Iowa in 1856. They are in Washington Township through the 1910 census. 
They had these children:  

Stacy Putman born in 1874. Stacy married Peter Powellson and latter married 
Alfred Hillhouse. 
Indiana Putman born in 1877. Indiana married Frank Brinton. 

Thomas Putman born March 28, 1849. He married Laura Essley . In the1880  
 Washington County, Iowa census his wife was Louisa (probably Laura) born in 
Iowa in 1858 and they had Rachel 3 years old. The children were:  

Rachel Putman who married Frank Earl. 
Jennie Putman who married Harry Lauderman 
Clevie Putman who married John Thompson. 

Charles Putman born in about 1852 and died June 30, 1915. His first wife was 
named Ellen. He later married Ada Bower and they had: 
  Nellie Putman who married Frank Miller 

Charles Putman Jr. who married Mina Belville. 
John Putman born April 27, 1854 and died in 1934. He married Rosetta Whitsel 
on November 20, 1881. Mary will die here in 1914, John in 1934.They had: 

Mollie Putman who married Arthur Therion. She was widowed in 1930. 
Stacy Putman who married Charles Long 
Hulda Putman who married Melvin Spencer 
John Putman Jr. who married Mary Chalupa 
Jacob Putman who married Augusta Marshall 
William Putman who married Gladys Nickerson in 1925. 
Clara Putman who married Clayton Nickerson. 

      Hannah Putman born September 10, 1853 and died March 12, 1939. She married 
   James L. Shrader on December 1, 1873. Their children were: 

Luella Shrader who married Charles McMullen 
Jacob Shrader who married Hattie Hillhouse 
Philip Shrader who married Edna Turner 
Thomas Shrader who married Goldie Greene 
Ida Shrader who married Harry Miller 
Sadie Shrader who married William McAvoy 
Martha Shrader 

Ellen Putman born May 11, 1859. She married John Kuhn. Their children were: 



Hattie Kuhn who married Al Wagner 
Rachel Kuhn who married Wesley George 
Mary Ellen Kuhn who married Lee Dusenberry 
Mayme Kuhn who married John Dusenbury 
Sadie Kuhn who died as an infant 

Sarah Virginia Putman born December 19, 1862 and died August 22, 1870 at the 
age of eight. 

 
SUSANNAH PUTMAN Susannah was born in 1767 in Hampshire County, Virginia. She 
married Philip Noel in about 1788 in Hampshire County. Philip was born in 1765 in 
Pennsylvania. He was a son of Johannes and Margaret Noel. They moved to Ohio in 1798 
and settled in Adams County. Later they moved their family to Clay Township of Scioto 
County, Ohio. Philip was a weaver and a farmer and then was a hotelkeeper for some 34 
years in Clay Township in Ohio. Philip died April 12, 1849 and Susannah died October 11, 
1851, both in Scioto County. Philip and Susannah Putman Noel's children were: 

 
          Peter Noel       
          John Noel born about 1789. His wife was named Ann. 
          Elizabeth Noel 
          Margaret Noel  
          Jacob P. Noel was born December 20, 1791 and he died March 27, 1872. He married 
  Anna Glover on September 1, 1815. 

Philip Noel II was born in 1793. He married a Permilia in Scioto County in 1812. He 
was a farmer and served in the War of 1812.  Their children were: 

Benjamin Bartholomew Noel born January 7, 1813 and died in Davis County, 
Iowa on October 12, 1876. He first married Mary Wood on January 31, 1837 and 
then Maria Conner on June 25, 1846 a year after Mary died. I have more on this 
family. 

              Daughter Noel born in 1814. 
Peter J. Noel born October 3, 1816 and died in Davis County, Iowa on August 4, 
1898. He married Rachel Downing on January 15, 1842. I have more on this 
family.   

              Daughter Noel born in 1818. 
              Gabriel Noel born July 2, 1820. He married Elizabeth Zarley on October 15, 1847. 
              Mercy Noel born in 1825. She married James Oliver on December 5, 1851. 
              Obadiah (Oberson) Noel born in 1826 

Zebbin Noel born in 1827 and died in Scioto County on March 20, 1872. He 
married Elizabeth Newman on October 24, 1856. 
Cornelia J. Noel born in 1836 and married to William Vanderford on January 25, 
1855. 

              Henry C. Noel born in 1838 and married Sarah Ann McCurley on July 18, 1863.
  Mary Noel married a Pollock in Scioto County. 
          Catherine Noel married William Wright in Scioto County on May 21, 1807. 

Solomon (Absolom) Noel was born in 1800. He married Mary Huston on April 10, 
1823 in Scioto County. He died on September 30, 1857. 

          Isaac Noel married Mary Ann Orn on January 30, 1823. 
          David Noel whose wife was named Sarah. 

Aaron Noel was born July 13, 1807. He married Catherine Ann Orme June 3, 1832. 
They eloped because Catherine's mother objected and they were married at the home of 
her brother, Nathan Orme. Catherine was born in 1814 and died on February 24, 1864. 
Aaron died on April 14, 1894. They had eleven children: 

              Nathan Milton Noel 



              Josiah Noel 
              Ann Eliza Noel married Henry Briggs. 
              John Philip Noel 
              Elizabeth S. Noel 
              Aaron T. Noel 
              Mary Noel married Charles Slavens. 
              Jacob S. Noel 
              Oscar (Ascor) B. Noel 
              Margaret Jane Noel 
              Sarah M. Noel  
           Michael Noel  
           Elijah Noel 
 

PETER PUTMAN JR. Peter Jr. was born about 1770 and married a woman named Suffiah 
or Sophia. A descendant believes her maiden name was Neu. In the 1810 Virginia census he 
is shown as between 26 and 45 years old as was his wife. They had three children; a son 
under 10 and another son between 10 and 16 and a daughter between 10 and 16. In the 1820 
Hampshire County Census, Sophia is shown as a widow over the age of 45. One son in his 
20s is still at home. I do not know who the children were. I do not find this family again in 
either West Virginia or Ohio. I will, however guess that the daughter was Mary Ann who 
was married about 1811 or 1812. Based on the fact Peter had a daughter in 1810 and none in 
1820. Then based on an obituary of Mary Ann, I get her life and then near her tombstone in 
Wisconsin was another marked "Jno. J. Putnam died June 5, 1856, aged 54 years 11 mo 2 
days, born Hampshire County, Virginia." I guess these could be the two children of Peter 
and Sophia Putman. However, I have from another source that Jacob was a son of Philip 
Putman Senior with the exact same birth date, so I am tentatively listing him there. The 
children were: 

 
Mary Ann Putman born March 31, 1795. She married very young to John Jesse 
Dawson and had two children. John was killed in fighting in the War of 1812 in 1815 at 
Norfolk, Virginia. In April of 1817, she married a widower with seven children, Adam 
Fleek also of Hampshire County. They then had another eleven children together 
making a grand total of twenty children. In September 1836, they moved to Newark, 
Licking County, Ohio and  in the fall of 1846 moved to Green County, Wisconsin. They 
settled in Brodhead and remained there all their lives. Adam died there in 1845 and 
Mary Ann died there November 19, 1882 at age 87. The children as best I can 
determine were: 

Elmira Ann Dawson born April 17, 1813 and died March 15, 1899. She married 
Samuel Northcraft in Virginia. 

               John Jesse Dawson, jr. born September 15, 1814 and died September 12, 1895. 
Edmund T. Fleek born January 20, 1817 and died in Green County, Wisconsin 
May 29, 1889. He married Sarah Ann Bowen June 18, 1849 in Brodhead, 
Wisconsin. 
Benjamin H. Fleek born in Virginia October 27, 1817 and died in Wisconsin 
January 3, 1883. He married a cousin, Susan Fleek in Ohio on February 22, 1841. 
Reuben G. B. Fleek born in Virginia May 31, 1822 and died in Wisconsin in 1904. 
He married Ann Mariah Bowen May 28, 1849 in Brodhead. 
Lucy Ann Fleek born in Virginia in 1824. She married Jared I. Bowen October 7, 
1849 in Wisconsin. 
Melvina Fleek born September 1828. She never married. 
Jerome Bonaparte Fleek born August 23, 1830 and died in Decatur, Green 
County, Wisconsin February 19, 1899. He married Margaret Hightshoe June 27, 



1858 in Wisconsin. 
Armeda Fleek borm in Virginia in 1833. She married Gurdin Gardener in 
Wisconsin June 22, 1865.  
Martha Ann Fleet born in Virginia in 1835. She married J. T. Snyder. 
Mary Ellen Fleet born in Ohio in 1837. 

 
John Jacob Putman born May 3, 1801. He married Magdalene Fleek on March 24, 
1824. In the Moore Cemetery in Decatur, Green County, Wisconsin is a large 
tombstone. It reads: " John J. Putnam, died June 5, 1856, aged 54 years, 11 months, 2 
days, born Hampshire County, Virginia. Mary Magdalene died January 31, 1871 ages 
68 years, 6 months and 21 days." They moved to Ohio in about 1825, right after they 
were married. His son Hiram was born in Ohio in 1825 and his son John Junior was 
born there in about 1835. They moved to Green County, Wisconsin in the early 1850s. 
John died there as stated in 1856. According to a History of Tarrant County, Texas 
(about their son John Junior), they had these children: 

Hiram D. Putman born in Ohio in about 1825. In the 1860 census of Green 
County, he is 34 OH, Sarah Connett 24 OH, Cora 2 WI and Charles 1 WI. He died 
in 1892. 
Ann E. Putman born in about 1826. She married W. Atherton of Albany, 
Wisconsin. 
Henry Clay Putman born about 1827. He was an active citizen of Brodhead. He 
 donated the building that was then used as City Hall, Library and Fire Hall.  He 
was mayor of Brodhead, Wisconsin (Green County) from 1904 to 1908, a state 
senator, president of the Green County Bank from 1896 to 1909, owner of a lumber 
yard, and other such info from a Centennial Book of the Brodhead Historical 
Society. 
John Jacob Putman, Jr. was born in Ohio in 1835. He married Julia D. Moore 
(born in Vermont) in 1871 in Wisconsin, and then moved to Fort Worth, Tarrant 
County, Texas in about 1875. They were in the 1880 census there. By 1900, he had 
died and Julia remained there through the 1930 census when she was shown as 84 
years old born in Vermont. Based on the article and Texas census reports, the 
children were: 

John Jacob Putman 3rd born in Wisconsin in August 1872. He was still 
single at home in 1910, and married but missing in 1920. He and his wife 
Lillian are shown in Tarrant County in 1930 and his mother and brother 
William are living with him. 

         Sophia A. Putman born in Wisconsin in 1873. 
William C. Putman born in Texas in August 1876. He was still at home in 
1920 and 1930 and single. 
Worthy B. Putman a daughter born in Texas in October 1882, and gone by 
1910. 

                  A child who died as an infant. 
 

PHILIP PUTMAN Philip was born about 1773 and married Catherine Singer about 1795 
while living in Hampshire County. Catherine was born July 16, 1769. They moved to Ross 
County, Ohio about 1809. This would account for the family not being in the 1810 Virginia 
Census. Their first land deed was March 2, 1815 for 200 acres of land. They settled on Paint 
Creek in Concord Township, Ross County. In the 1820 census he is shown over 45, as is 
Catherine. They had two sons and six daughters at home and sons Peter and John were 
nearby with their own families. In 1830 I cannot find him, but his son Peter is listed in Ross 
County, and John seems to have moved south to Adams County. Philip died on May 31, 
1836. In 1840 Catherine is in her 60s with two daughters at home, one in her 30s and one in 



her 40s. In 1850 at age 80, she heads a household of her two daughters Mary 50 and Sophia 
45. Also there is Deborah Carter age 38 with two sons. Deborah is another daughter. 
Catherine died on December 28, 1852. Their children were: 

 
Mary Putman was born in 1793 and she was single at home in 1850. She died in Ross 
County May 6, 1869.  

          Elizabeth Putman was born October 1, 1794. She married Robert Hoddy. 
          Catherine Putman born March 1, 1793. She married John Clawson. 

Peter Putman born in 1795. He married Kisiah Hoddy. He raised a large and well 
documented family. More can be found on him and his family in the OHIO PUTMANS 
section of this history. 
Sophia Putman was born January 11, 1796. She was never married and died March 25, 
1871. 
Isabel Putman was born in Virginia on June 27, 1799. She married William M. 
Cochran March 21, 1826. They spent all their lives in Ross County. She died there June 
14, 1880. William was born there July 26, 1797 and died there April 25, 1867. They 
had: 
 Mary Jane Cochran born February 19, 1827. 
 Catherine Cochran born in September 1829. 

Sophia Cochran born July 4, 1831 and died August 6, 1921. She married John 
Parrett January 28, 1857. 

  Joseph Putman born in 1804. 
          Sarah Putman was born in about 1806. She married Joseph Hewitt. 
          Harriet Putman born in 1807. She married Charles Golliher. 
             Deborah Putman born about 1809. She married George Washington Carter. 
  Jacob Putman 

Philip Putman Jr. was born February 28, 1813. He married Martha Clark. Again, I 
have a lot of information on him and his family and it is in the OHIO PUTMANS 
section. 

 
      MARGARET PUTMAN Margaret married John Hoddy. I have no other information. 
 
      MADDELINE PUTMAN Maddeline married Benjamin Thomas prior to 1794 when they 
 bought land together in Hampshire County. They sold this in 1802 and moved to Ross  
 County, Ohio and then to Scioto County, Ohio. Ben died in 1831 in Scioto County. The  
 will mentioned his widow and these children:  

 
John Thomas 
Elizabeth Thomas 
Deborah Thomas 
Mary Thomas  
Margaret Thomas 
James Thomas 
Jacob Thomas 
Benjamin A. Thomas  

 
Maddeline died when her house caught on fire. She escaped the fire, but returned to the 
burning house to get some silver and was then trapped inside. 

 
CATHERINE PUTMAN According to a DAR application, Catherine was born in 1769. 
Catherine married John Thomas in Ross County, Ohio on October 3, 1803. He was probably 
a brother of Ben who had married Maddeline Putman. Catherine had six children before she 



died in 1813. She was crossing a stream in a carriage, and it overturned and she drowned 
while trying to save her youngest child. John later remarried to Elizabeth Emmeline Flax on 
April 3, 1817. They had six more children.  He died August 10, 1831 in Fayette County, 
Ohio. Elizabeth then went to Fulton County, Ohio with the children and she died there at the 
age of ninety-nine in 1885. The children, six by each wife, were: 

 
Norris Thomas born in 1803. He married Marry (Polly) Barker July 6, 1825 and he 
died in Brown County, Illinois July 10, 1854.  
Elizabeth Thomas born April 27, 1804. She married Hiram Barker May 5, 1825 and 
died in Brown County, Illinois September 17, 1846. 
Benjamin Thomas born March 20, 1808 and died in Wapello County, Iowa on May 
12, 1902. He married Patience Thompson on July 11, 1833 and after she died he 
married Mary Eggers Willis. I have more on this family in my files. 
William Thomas born January 9, 1809 and died July 19, 1894. He married Julia 
DeWitt on January 19, 1830. They moved to Brown County, Illinois. 

          Abigail Thomas born about 1810 and married to Jacob Marten. 
          John Thomas born about 1812. He married Mary Fisk on July 16, 1835. 

Malinda Thomas born March 23, 1818 and died in Fulton County, Illinois March 
21,1910. She married August 14, 1835. She was the first child with Elizabeth. 
Samuel Thomas born in February 1820 and died in Fulton County on January 21, 
1874. He married Clarinda Stephens on September 4, 1843. 
Matilda Thomas born in 1824 and died in Fulton County on July 14, 1888. She 
married Gideon Graham on June 7, 1839. 

          Thomas Thomas born in June 1826. He married Eliza Turner June 22, 1851. 
Jesse Thomas who married Martha Landon June 22, 1851 and died in Fulton County, 
Illinois on April 29, 1912. 

          Azariah Thomas married Charlotte Foutch on July 9, 1851 and then Matilda Ferris. He 
  died March 30, 1907 in Havana, Fulton County, Illinois. 
 

SOPHIA PUTMAN Sophia married William Goldsbury. I have no other information. 
 

MARY PUTMAN Mary married Thomas Goldsbury, probably a brother of Bill. They 
moved to Ross County, Ohio, and then later to Tippecanoe County, Indiana. They had nine 
children. 

 
 
     Anna Maria Putman  
 
Anna Maria was born in Frederick County on April 10, 1750. 
 
 
     Philip Jacob Putman, Jr.  
 
Philip Jacob was born in Frederick County on November 11, 1757. He appears in the 1790 
census of Frederick County, Maryland and is shown with a son over 16, one under 16, and his 
wife. He was missing in the 1800 census, but his son and widow are there. Near as I can figure, 
he had two sons as shown in the 1790 census: 
 

UNKNOWN SON PUTMAN born in the 1770s. He is shown (I guess) as the second son in 
the 1790 census, but does not appear in the 1800 Maryland census, nor anywhere else I can 
find. I just assume he died, but have no real idea at all. 



 
      PHILIP JACOB PUTMAN 3rd born in the late 1770s or early 1780s. He is shown with his 
 folks in 1790 and is listed simply as Jacob in 1800 in Frederick County. At that time his  
 mother is with him. He married Catherine Smith in Washington County, Maryland on  
 April 21, 1808. In 1810 he is listed as P. Putman, and is missing in 1820, which is about  
 the time he died. In 1830 there is a 'Mrs. Putman' listed in the 1st District of Washington  
 County. In 1840, she appears by her actual name as Catherine Putman. In 1850 only her  
 son Noah Putman remains in the area. That's all I have, except there were daughters at  
 home in the 1830 census. By 1840, what appears to be her son, Noah and his wife are  
 with her as are one of the daughter's and Noah's mother in law, Mary Hines. I only have  
 this on the son: 
 

Noah Putman born in 1824 in Washington County. In 1850 he is in Washington 
County with a wife, Margaret Hines, born in 1826, and two children. Noah married 
Margaret in Washington County on December 14, 1840. In 1860 they are in 
Sharpsburg, Washington County. Noah appears with his son John in the 1880 Noundex. 
In a book on Washington County Deaths, I find Margaret, wife of Noah, died May 24, 
1880 at age 59. Their children were (in 1850 and 1880): 

John H. Putman born in December 1843. In 1880 he is in Washington County, 
with a wife named Elizabeth 27 and a daughter Mary F. age 4. In 1900 and 1910, 
they are in Jackson Township, Franklin County, Ohio. Children were: 

Mary Putman born in 1875 in Maryland 
Bessie Putman born February 1881 in Maryland 
William A. Putman born August 1883 in Maryland 
Kate C. Putman born October 1886 in Ohio. By 1910 Kate had married a 
Miller and was back home with two kids. She then married Otto Merriman and 
was in Columbus, Ohio in 1930. 
Howard G. Putman born August 1889 in Ohio. He married Mary C. Mehan 
and was in Columbus in 1920 and widowed there with three kids in 1930. 

     Mary Putman born in 1850, home though 1870, and gone by 1880. 
   Ida F. Putnam born in 1858, home through 1870. 

Joseph C. Putman born in February 1862. In 1900 he is in Montgomery 
Township, Franklin County, Ohio with a wife named Clara A. born September 
1868 MD, Essie M. born February 1886 MD and Harry C. born October 1887 OH. 
In 1910, Essie had married Elmer Hammond and was back home with him and two 
kids. 

     Raleigh Putman born in 1868. 
 
 
     Johann Adam Putman 
 
Johann Adam was born in Frederick County on October 5, 1760. 
 
From a 1910 book, The History of Frederick County, Maryland, I get the following information. 
Johann's named was quickly Anglicized to John and his descendents were listed in this book. 
 
John's son stated his grandparents were German and came to live in the Middletown Valley in 
Maryland. 
 
This John Putman appears in the 1790 Census of Frederick County with a son under 16 and one 
over 16 and six females. In 1800, he appears as over 45 with three sons and a daughter under age 



10, one son and two daughters between 10 and 16 and his wife also over 45. He is there in 1810 
as well. In 1820 and 1830, only his son John appears in the Maryland census. I believe, John 
senior moved to Ohio early on. In 1830, his son Peter is in Franklin County, Ohio as is a Sarah 
Putman in her 60s with a son in his 30s. I think Sarah was Johann's widow. If so, he died there in 
the 1820s and may have been in Pennsylvania before that on his way out to Ohio. Also, there is 
another brother living with Peter in the 1830 census, not certain who he is, possibly John. 
 
I safely guess that John Putman (born 1792) was one son and then I guess another was Samuel 
(born 1795) who just suddenly appears in the 1840 and 1850 census reports of Stark County, 
Ohio. I also guess that Peter Putman who also pops up in Ohio in 1830 to be another. Be real 
careful here, I am just simply guessing with nothing else to go on as far as the Ohio folks go. 
John Junior, is safe, his stuff comes out of a good book on Frederick County (1910). 
 
     PETER PUTMAN born in 1791. He first appears in Franklin County, Ohio in the 1830  
 census with a wife and three sons. He is there in Columbus in 1840 through 1860. In 1850 
 it states his birthplace was Ohio, but it was Pennsylvania in all other census returns. His  
 wife was named Susan and was also born in Pennsylvania. As of 1860, they had the  
 following children. I do not have the 1870 reports yet as there is no index for the state.  
 Kids shown or guessed at in 1860 were: 
 

John Putman born in 1816. I think he is the one living with his mother Sarah in 1830. 
He is in Washington Township, Franklin County from 1840 thru 1860. He has a wife 
named Harriet Mary Reeder, born in Pennsylvania and these children: Mary is shown as 
a widow in 1880. 

       Ellen Putman born in 1835 in Ohio. 
       Catherine Putman born in 1836. 
       Matilda Putman born in 1839. 
       James Putman born in 1843. 
       Ann Eliza Putman born in 1845. 
       Mary Putman born in 1848. 
       Susan Putman born in 1851. 
       Jennette Putman born in 1854. 

Mary Putman born in 1819. She does not appear in the 1850 census and may be a 
daughter in law or even a sister. I do not believe she is a daughter, but a widow of one 
of Peter's other sons. 

        Louisa Putman born in 1830. She was at home in 1850 and 1860. 
 Samuel Putman born in 1847. He was not in the 1850 and pops up with the above Mary in 
1860. I have the feeling he is Mary's son and not Peter’s. He appears in 1900 in San 
Francisco, California.     

       Two other sons one who married the above Mary (I guess) and another. There were   
 three sons in 1830. 
 

JOHN JACOB PUTMAN was born June 22, 1793. He remained in Maryland and died in 
Middletown Valley on August 31, 1872 at the age of 79 years and 2 months. He married 
Annie Elizabeth Summers March 11, 1819. She was born December 13, 1795, and died 
April 3, 1883 at age 83. Anne was a daughter of Jacob Summers and Elizabeth Horine. They 
are both buried in St. John's Lutheran Church in Ellerton, Maryland. They had six children 
who made it to maturity. They lived on the old farm in Harmony, Maryland in the 
Middletown Valley area of Frederick County. Based on the articles in this book, the children 
were: 

 
Malinda Amelia Putman born February 14, 1820, and died July 5, 1913. She married 



Henry Coblentz, a farmer in Middletown, on April 6, 1841. Henry was a son of John 
Coblentz and Elizabeth Weil. He was born July 7, 1821 and died May 15, 1911. They 
had no children. 
Samuel Putman born February 17, 1822, and died January 15, 1892. He spent all his 
life in the Middletown Valley and is buried in Woodsboro, Maryland. His wife was 
Elizabeth Ann (Summers) Fisher. They were married October 24, 1846. Elizabeth was a 
daughter of Abraham Summers and Catherine Main. She was born December 29, 1826 
and died January 20, 1892. He was a farmer in Woodsboro. In the 1850 and 1880 
census he had the following children: 

Jacob Ezra Putman born May 7, 1847, and died March 2, 1885. I don't find in 
1880 in Maryland. He married twice, first to Sarah M. C. Mumford on October 1, 
1867. Sarah was born December 28, 1848 and died February 20, 1872. Jacob 
married again to Margaret Albaugh and was in Pawnee County, Kansas in 1880. At 
that time he had a son John Daniel age 13. Margaret was widowed there in 1885. 
John Henry Putman born June 8, 1849 and died in Utica, Frederick County on 
March 6, 1926. He married Phoebe Ann Hart February 3, 1873. Phoebe was born 
March 13, 1848 and died June 8, 1932. In 1880 through 1920, they are in Frederick 
County. Their children were: 
 Allie May Putman born in June 1874. She married George Franklin Lake. 

 Nettie V. Putman born in May 1876, and still at home with her folks in 1920 
and with her widowed mother in 1930. 
 Clarence Allen Putman born in August 1879 and died in 1956. He married 
Sallie May Light December 6, 1905. In 1920, they had 5 children and were in 
Emmitsburg. They were there in 1930 also. 
Henry Clay Putman He was born in Frederick County September 11, 1882. 
He married Bessie December 26, 1906. She is a daughter of Thomas Michael 
Wachter and Cynthia Measell and was born in Frederick County April 9, 1885 
and died there April 25, 1947. In 1920, they had two children, and in 1930 
three kids. They were in Carroll County from 1910 onwards. 
Percy Vernon Putman born in April 1885. In 1920, he has a wife Belva 
Lockwood Humerick and a son Aaron. Same in 1930, and they were in Carroll 
County both those censuses. 

George Putman born in June 1852. He was home through 1870. He is married to 
Amanda in Oakland, Alameda County, California. He is in Stockton, San Joaquin 
County and single in 1900. I find him in 1920 living in Amador County, California 
living with a sister. 
Samuel Putman jr. born May 2, 1854. He died August 24, 1873 at age 19. 
Noah Hamilton Putman born February 25, 1856 and died in 1925. He married Ida 
Stauffer on May 17, 1881. She was born in April 1860 and died in 1935. They were 
in Frederick County in 1900 and in Howard County in 1920. Their children were: 

Rosa May Putman born January 12, 1882. She married William Masser. 
Guy Hamilton Putman born February 25, 1883. In 1920 he is in Baltimore 
with his wife Mary D. Ford and 2 children. In 1930 he is still there but has a 
wife M. Virginia who is about 6 years younger than Mary would have been. 
Must be a second wife. There is also a five year gap in the kids at that point. 
Raymond Clarence Putman born May 10, 1884. He is still at home and 
single in 1920, but later married a widow Cora E. Isaacs and they were in 
Creagerstown in 1930 and 1940. There were a bunch of stepchildren. He died 
in Frederick City May 13, 1962. 
Amy Gertrude Putman born August 14, 1885. She married Henry Sowers. 
Sarah Elizabeth Putman born December 15, 1886. She married a Lowrey. In 
1920 she is back home with a daughter Catherine Lowrey. She may later have 



married Asbury Hobbs. 
Myrtle Irene Putman born April 26, 1888. She married George Hubbard. 
Gailord Edward Putman born November 14, 1889 and died in 1972. He 
married Elsie Matilda Albaugh. They had two sons. Young Gailord was born 
January 26, 1926 and will die September 1, 2003. Russell L. Putman was born 
November 22, 1933 and will die October 8, 1996. 
 
Archie Samuel Putman born April 13, 1891. He married Emma Ramsburg 
and they had 7 children. They were in Howard County in 1920 and Frederick 
County in 1930. He was a farmer. 
Daniel Luther Putman born September 27, 1893, and died in 1965. He 
married Margaret Ramsburg. 
Amanda Ellen Putman born February 6, 1895. She married Samuel Ray. 
Mary Catherine Putman born February 16, 1897. She married a Toms and 
was at home in 1920. She later married Edward Shell. 
Ethel Thurso Putman born January 8, 1899. 
Nora Louella Putman born June 6, 1901. She married Clarence Snyder. 
Lilian Pearl Putman born August 9, 1902. 

Hezekiah Hanson Putman born May 2, 1858. He is home in 1880. He married 
Laura Alice Stiner June 28, 1887, and they were divorced or something in the early 
1890s. Then he married Martha Ann Wilkinson born in Indiana on November 25, 
1896. He was living in Peru, Miami County, Indiana. The children were:  

Omer Edward Putman born June 1888 in Maryland. He studied radio and 
electronics and went with RCA. He will move to the Bronx, in New York 
County around 1908 when the RCA Institute moved east. He will marry a 
Norwegian gal, Gunda Hanson about 1913 and be there with her in 1920. They 
will be out in Forest Hills Queens in 1930. They will then have a son: 
  George Putnam born in 1922. 
Roy A. Putman born in November 1889 in Indiana. Roy is married in 
Indianapolis in 1930 to a girl named Naomi. 
John F. Putman born in July 1899 in Indiana. He is married to Ernestine from 
Indiana and they are in Berkley California where he is a teacher at the 
University of California. 

   Mary Elizabeth Putman born July 26, 1860. She married Lewis Stauffer. 
Amanda Virginia Putman born November 15, 1862, and died October 8, 1894. 
She was never married and died at age 32. 
Adam Wesley Putman born October 24, 1864, and died in 1933. He is with his 
brother Luther in 1900. In 1920, he is in Detroit married to a gal named Lydia from 
Ohio. In 1930 he is widowed and back in Frederick County staying with his brother 
Luther’s widow Gertrude Barton. 
Luther Calvin Putman born August 28, 1867, and died February 8, 1907. His 
wife was Katy Gertrude Barton. She was born May 27, 1874 and died June 19, 
1932. He operated an undertaking business, which Kate ran after his death. 

   John W. H. Putman born January 7, 1869 and died April 20, 1870. 
Ida Florence Putman born January 14, 1871, and died January 9, 1889 at age 17. 
Nettie V. Putman born May 29, 1876 and died in infancy. 

  George Putman born in the early 1820s and died in infancy. 
John Jacob Putman jr. born July 11, 1826, and died November 20, 1907 in Lewiston, 
Frederick County. He married, first, a Mary E. Anders and was with her in 1850, and 
then he married Rebecca Shriver on September 6, 1851. Rebecca was born February 13, 
1833 and died August 22, 1913. She was a daughter of Philip Shriver and Catherine 
Craeger. John was a farmer in the Creagerstown District of Maryland. According to the 



article and a descendant, Bettie Cornell, they had twelve children, eleven who 'grew up'. 
John Jerome Putman born June 29, 1856 and died April 28, 1931. He was a 
farmer in the Tuscarora District of Frederick County. He married Rose Bell Grove 
on June 18, 1884. She was born in July 1865 and died in 1953. They never had 
children. 
Greenberry Hezekiah Putman was born April 6, 1858, and died at age 54 on 
February 12, 1913. He married Ida Rebecca Joy January 1, 1881. She was born 
October 5, 1860 and died December 11, 1936. She was a daughter of James H. Joy 
and Rosanna Measell. He was a farmer just outside Frederick City, Maryland. Their 
children were: 

Charles Clayton Putman born October 31, 1881 and died December 19, 
1955. He married Bessie N. Mort, daughter of Frederick Mort and Mary Pusey. 
Roy Greenbury Putman born December 28, 1882 and died in Frederick in 
August 1970. He married Alta Ilene Duvall on November 12, 1913. After her 
death in 1946, he married Elsie Jane (Bidle) Grossnickle. 
Raymond Cleveland Putman born January 11, 1885 and died May 13, 1962. 
He married Bertha Emily Zimmerman on October 16, 1907. They are in 
Ballinger, Frederick County in 1910, 1920 and 1930 with four kids. 
James Oscar Putman born April 5, 1887 and died March 31, 1964. He 
married Eva Victoria Picking December 18, 1912. 
Estella Elizabeth Putman born June 2, 1889 and died July 12, 1977. She 
married Harry Edward Mohler. 
John Allen Putman born July 10, 1891 and died July 18, 1968. He married 
Rose L. Kolb. 
Mary Carmel Putman born January 25, 1900 and died November 19, 1960 in 
Frederick County. She married Robert Thomas Dutrow. 

Annie Elizabeth Putman born November 1, 1859 and died May 13, 1941. She 
married John William Warner, and after his death in 1887, she married Cornelius E. 
Derr. 
Elmer Elsworthy Putman born September 15, 1861 and died in October 1941. He 
married Bashie Marshall. He was living apart from his folks in Frederick County in 
1880. Then by 1885 he was in Sumner County Kansas. In 1890 he is in Oklahoma, 
first in Kingfisher and then in Tulsa. By 1900 Bashie is alone in Oklahoma. In 1910 
Elmer is in Cripple Creek Colorado with a new wife Anna. They are in Colorado 
Springs in 1920. Elmer is widowed in Denver in 1930 at age 68. 
Jacob Frederick Putman born in Creagerstown May 15, 1863, and died in 1950. 
He married Martha Naomi Zimmerman of Tuscarora on January 1, 1890. He 
operated a General Merchandise Store, Putman-Miller, in Frederick City. 
Laura Charlotte Putman born June 20, 1864 and died in Florida June 30, 1959. 
She married Henry S. Black of Buckeystown, Frederick County. 
Julia Malinda Putman born June 28, 1867 and died in Middletown February 23, 
1955. She married George Washington O'Neal of Middletown on December 22, 
1898. George was born October 14, 1858 and died December 26, 1935. Their 
children were: 

John William O'Neal born October 26, 1899 and died August 14, 1959. He 
married Dorothy Marie Foland in December 1922. 
Millard Calvin O'Neal born March 9, 1902 and died June 13, 1968. He 
married Mary Lucretia Clevenger. 

   Minnie Rebecca Putman born October 23, 1869, and died October 1, 1887. 
Lewis William Putman born July 31, 1871, and died January 4, 1956 in Frederick 
County. He married Della Rosanna Summers December 26, 1900. She was born 
August 28, 1880 and died May 16, 1963. He was a farmer in Frederick County. 



Children were: 
Ralph Asper Putman born January 24, 1903 and died September 21, 1990. 
He married Dorothy Evelyn Free. 
Lester William Putman born May 5, 1905 and died December 8, 1963. He 
married Viola Kathleen Hahn. They are in Frederick City in 1930 and 1940 
where he is an automobile mechanic. 
Lewis Summers Putman born May 5, 1910 and died September 1, 1910. 
Francis J. Putman born May 5, 1910, a twin of Lewis, and died December 3, 
1982. He married Evelyn Irene Hooper. 
Miriam Elizabeth Putman born February 27, 1915. She married Karl John 
Garling. She later married Dewey Carter, and after his death in 1956 she 
married Ralph Kennedy. 

Calvin Lee Putman born at Harmony, Maryland June 10, 1873, and died in 
Lewistown, Frederick County January 2, 1929. He married Effie May Fisher about 
1893 and was a farmer in Creagerstown, Maryland. Effie was a daughter of John 
Michael Fisher and Mary Elizabeth Valentine. She was born October 15, 1873 and 
died in Frederick County August 24, 1946. Their children were: 

Glenn Lee Putman born October 27, 1897 and died August 3, 1985. He 
married Pearl Hahn. 
Arthur Fisher Putman born April 29, 1902 and died October 18, 1958. He 
married Thelma Elizabeth Angleberger in 1928. She was a daughter of Sidney 
J. Angleberger and Ida Haines and was born October 25, 1903 and died in 
Union Bridge, Maryland August 29, 1984. 
Margaret Louise Putman born May 8, 1905 and died April 11, 1942. She 
married Earl Harper. 
Earl Coblentz Putman born September 21, 1907 and died July 8, 1988. He 
married Helen Harper and was with her in 1940 in Lewistown. 
Naomi Elizabeth Putman born January 13, 1911 and died July 12, 1972. She 
married, but I don't have a name for her husband. 
Martin Luther Putman born December 21, 1916 and died January 23, 1983. 
He married Frances Nusbaum in about 1939. 

Dessie Gertrude Putman born in 1876, and died in 1969. She married William 
Edward Miller of Frederick. They had one daughter: 

Janis Louise Miller born August 20, 1908. She married Philip Wertheimer on 
June 16, 1931. 

Mary Elizabeth Putman born December 8, 1829, and died in Creagerstown March 19, 
1909. She married Daniel Leander Stull of Creagerstown on May 26, 1857. Their 
children were: 
 Minnie Stull who married David Oland or Foland. 
 Willie Stull who married Charles Summers. 
 Calvin H. Stull who married Carrie Waltz. 
 Eugene Stull who married Rose Howard. 
 John Stull who married Eva Fogle. 
 Flora Blanche Stull born May 13, 1871. She never married. 
 Cora Stull who married William Bostain. 
Julia Catherine Putman born July 27, 1831, and died March 1, 1904. She married 
Lewis Peter Ramsburg of Walkersville November 18, 1851. Their children were: 

Marshall Orlando Ramsburg born October 1, 1852 and died March 23, 1937. He 
married Mary Ellen Ogle December 18, 1877. 
Harold Ramsburg 
Howard Putman Ramsburg born March 27, 1855. He married Mary Elizabeth 
Leatherman on February 5, 1878. 



Clara Helen Ramsburg who married Emanuel Robert. 
Annie E. Ramsburg born September 18, 1859 and died May 3, 1937 unmarried. 
John Jacob Ramsburg born December 14, 1866. He was a doctor and married 
Catherine C. Daugherty. 
Minnie Catherine Ramsburg born July 18, 1868 and died June 18, 1918. She 
never married. 
Laura Ramsburg she died as an infant. 

Mahlon N. Putman born in 1832/3 and died in 1833 
Hezekiah C. Putman born March 4, 1835, and died March 2, 1908. He married a 
widow, Sarah Ann (Stottlemeyer) Delander. He was a farmer in Frederick City, 
Maryland. In 1880, they had two children: 

Minnie Mae Putman born May 16, 1878, and died May 15, 1942. She married 
Charles Hezekiah Klipp. Children were: 
  Sarah Elizabeth Klipp born September 1, 1903 and died March 2, 1908. 
  Nellie Klipp 
  Ruth Klipp 
  Helena Klipp 

 Charles Hezekiah Klipp born August 2, 1913 and died July 25, 1973. He 
married Mildred J. Welty. 

Hezekiah Elmer Putman born May 8, 1880. In 1910, he has a wife named Gail 
'Sudie' Berry (born in Texas) and a daughter Eva, born in 1917 in Ohio. They are                               
living with her dad, David Berry in Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio. 

 
SAMUEL PUTMAN born in 1795. He first appears in the 1830 census of Paris Township, 
Stark County, Ohio. He is there in 1850 with a wife named Julia Ebert, born in Maryland in 
1798, and a daughter. Samuel married Julia or Julianna on June 26, 1822. She was a 
daughter of Valdin and Elizabeth Ebert of Frederick County. Julia and her daughter are still 
here in 1860, but she is now widowed. There was another daughter who had married by 
1850. The daughters were: 

 
  Caroline Malinda Putman born October 3, 1823, and gone by 1850. 
          Mary Ann Putman born in 1827 (lists MD in 1850 and OH in 1860). She was at home 
  with her mom in 1860.



 

PHILIP PUTMAN 
Virginia to Ross County Ohio 
 
Philip Putman was a son of Peter Putman and was born in Hampshire County Virginia. While 
most of the family remained in Virginia, Philip brought his family to Ross County Ohio. 
 
The family of Peter Putman is covered earlier, and I will now cover Philip and his family in this 
section. 
 
Philip was born about 1773 in Virginia and married Catherine Singer about 1795 while living in 
Hampshire County. They moved to Ross County, Ohio about 1809. This would account for the 
family not being in the 1810 Virginia Census. 
 
They settled on Paint Creek in Concord Township, Ross County. In the 1820 census he is shown 
over 45 as is Catherine. They had two sons and six daughters at home and sons Peter and John 
were nearby with their own families. 
 
In 1830 I cannot find him, but his son Peter is listed in Ross County, and John seems to have 
moved south to Adams County. 
 
Philip died on May 31, 1836. In 1840 Catherine is in her 60s with two daughters at home, one in 
her 30s and one in her 40s. In 1850 at age 80, she heads a household of her two daughters Mary 
50 and Sophia 45. Also there is Deborah Carter age 38 with two sons. Deborah is another 
daughter. 
 
Catherine died on December 28, 1852. Both Philip and Catherine are buried in Frankfort, Ross 
County, Ohio. 
 
Their children were: 
 
 
     Mary Putman 
 
 Mary Putman was born in about 1800, as she was 50 in the 1850 census. She remained single. 
 
 
     Elizabeth Putman 
 
Elizabeth or Betsy married Robert Hoddy in Ross County on October 29, 1818. Robert was a son 
of Richard Hoddy who brought his family from Harper's Ferry, Virginia in the late 1790s. He 
was made a Captain in the War of 1812 and the family remained in Ross County. Robert Hoddy 
ran a grist mill and later a distillery, the first in the Scioto Valley. They had several children and 
they were both alive in 1871 when the book Early Settlers and  Settlement of Ross County, Ohio 
was published. 
 
I do not have a list of their children. 
 



 
          Peter Putman 
 
Peter Putman was born about 1796 in Virginia. He married Kisiah Hoddy on April 6, 1820. 
Kisiah was Robert Hoddy's brother and was born in 1803 in Ross County, Ohio. 
 
They lived all their lives on a farm on Indian Creek in Concord Township of Ross County. 
Kisiah died in 1878 at age 75 and Peter died in 1889 at age 93. 
 
They had twelve children: 
 
      ANN PUTMAN was born about 1821. She married David Near on March 10, 1842 in Ross 
 County. 
 

ISAAC PUTMAN was born in 1823. He married Nancy Thomas on October 26, 1847. In 
the 1850 census he was 27 and Nancy 25 and they had two sons at that time. Nancy died in 
the early to mid 1850s. On December 9, 1858, he married Lucinda Wilkins. They were in 
Concord Township, Ross County through the 1880 census. By 1900 both had died, or at 
least were not shown any more. There were only two children, both in the first marriage: 

 
          Joseph C. Putman born in 1846, and died before the 1860 census. 

William Austin Putman born in August, 1850. He married Margaret A. Jamison on 
March 21, 1872 and they were in Frankfort, Ross County through the 1920 census, and 
he is widowed there in 1930. Their children were: 

Frank Lloyd Putman born December 1872. He married Jennie Hurtt on 
September 3, 1894. 

     Nellie M. Putman born July 1874. 
     Laura Putman born June 1876. 
     Jenny Putman born July 1878. 
     Bessie Putman born May 1880. 
     Edna B. Putman born November 1884.  
 

CRAWFORD PUTMAN was born March 15, 1827. He married Mary A. Clark on 
February 17, 1853. They had four children: 

 
          Allison Edgar Putman  born in 1853. Married Elizabeth Black February 9, 1876. 

John Franklin Putman born October 20, 1855. Married Austie Atlanta Parrett January 
17, 1878. They were in Greenfield, Highland County 1900-1920, and he is widowed in 
Ross County by 1930. They had one daughter: 
 Mary Emily Putman born June 21, 1896. 

          Ella Francis Putman born in 1856. Married Albert Betts November 28, 1878. 
          Annie Ellen Putman born in 1859. She may have married a Slagle. 
 
      EDWARD PUTMAN was born in 1829 and never married. 
 
      PHILIP PUTMAN was born in 1831 and died at age 20 in 1851. 
 

ALFRED PUTMAN was born in February 1834. He married Rebecca Jane Day on October 
11, 1855. They were in Ross County through the 1910 census. They had one child: 

 
Maurice Putman born in 1856. In 1860 he is listed as Marcellus, but his marriage 



record list him as Maurie. He married Belle James March 21, 1878. He died by 1900 
when Belle is shown as a widow with these children. She was still here in 1920. Kids 
were: 

     Lee S. Putman born in May 1879. 
     Earl Putman born in September 1880. 
     Madge Putman born in August 1883. 
     Fred Putman born in November 1885. 
     Russell Putman born in August 1890. 
 

JANE PUTMAN was born in 1835. She married Allen Mowser or Mouser on July 23, 
1857. 

 
      JOHN S. PUTMAN was born September 12, 1838. He was married to Clarrissa C. Duey on 
 February 21, 1867. He was in the 1880 census of Pike County, Ohio. They moved to  
 Kansas in 1881 and to Oklahoma in 1902. Clarrissa died in February 1902 in Oklahoma.  
 John was burned in a gasoline explosion in Ralston, Oklahoma on February 26, 1904 and  
 was taken to his daughter Sarah Ellen's home in Salem, Kansas where he died on March  
 22, 1904. Their children were: 
 

James Edward Putman born January 15, 1868. He married Myrtle Everil Hicks. They 
were in Cowley County Kansas in 1895 and 1900. He was then widowed in Elbert 
County Colorado in 1920 trough 1930. He died in Salida, Colorado on August 15, 1954. 

          Sarah Ellen Putman 
          Eva or Ivy Maude Putman 
          Arthur Randolph Putman 
 
      JESSE PUTMAN was born in 1842. He married Margaret Catherine Smith on February 22, 
 1882. 
 
      MARY PUTMAN was born in 1843. She married Allen Wilkins on March 8, 1866. 
 
      FRANCES PUTMAN was born in 1847. She married William H. Robinson on February 1, 
 1866. 
 
There was another child according to a Ross County history, but I do not have the name of that 
child. 
 
 
     Sophia Putman 
 
Sophia was born in 1805 and was never married. 
 
 
     Isabel Putman 
 
Isabel or Isabella was born about 1807. She married William Cochran on March 2, 1826. 
 
 
     Sarah Putman 
 



Sarah married Joseph Hewitt in Ross County on October 21, 1830. 
 
 
     Harriet Putman 
 
Harriet was born March 1, 1807, and died in Randolph County, Indiana on November 8, 1890. 
She married Charles Golliher on October 16, 1831. 
 
 
     John Jacob Putman 
 
John was born May 3, 1801. He married Mary Magdalene Fleek on March 24, 1824. Mary was a 
daughter of Adam Fleek and his first wife Elizabeth Umstadt from Hampshire County. In the 
Moore Cemetery in Decatur, Green County, Wisconsin is a large tombstone. It reads: " John J. 
Putnam, died June 5, 1856, aged 54 years, 11 months, 2 days, born Hampshire County, Virginia. 
Mary Magdalene died January 31, 1871 ages 68 years, 6 months and 21 days." They moved to 
Ohio in about 1825, right after they were married. His son Hiram was born in Ohio in 1825 and 
his son John Junior was born there in about 1835. They moved to Green County, Wisconsin in 
the early 1850s. John died there as stated in 1856. According to a History of Tarrant County, 
Texas (about their son John Junior), they had these children: 
 

HIRAM D. PUTMAN born in Ohio in about 1825. In the 1860 census of Green County, he 
is 34 OH, Sarah 24 OH, Cora 2 WI and Charles 1 WI. He died in 1892. 

 
      ANN E. PUTMAN born in about 1826. She married W. Atherton of Albany, Wisconsin. 
 
      HENRY CLAY PUTMAN born about 1827. He was an active citizen of Brodhead. He  
 donated the building that was then used as City Hall, Library and Fire Hall.  He was mayor 
 of Brodhead, Wisconsin (Green County) from 1904 to 1908, a state senator, president of  
 the Green County Bank from 1896 to 1909, owner of a lumber yard, and other such info  
 from a Centennial Book of the Brodhead Historical Society. 
 
      OLIVER S. PUTMAN served in the Union army and died of complications in 1887. 
 
      OLIVE PUTMAN wife of John F. Annis of Albany, Wisconsin. 
 
      VIRGINIA PUTMAN wife of B. J. Gardner. 
 

JOHN JACOB PUTMAN, JR. was born in Ohio in 1835. He married Julia D. Moore (born 
in Vermont) in 1871 in Wisconsin, and then moved to Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas in 
about 1875. They were in the 1880 census there. By 1900, he had died and Julia  remained 
there through the 1920 census when she was shown as 74 years old born in Vermont. Based 
on the article and Texas census reports, the children were 

 
          John Jacob Putman 3rd born in Wisconsin in August 1872. He was still single at home 
  in 1910, and gone in 1920. 
          Sophia A. Putman born in Wisconsin in 1873. 
          William C. Putman born in Texas in August 1876. He was still at home in 1920. 
          Worthy B. Putman a daughter born in Texas in October 1882, and gone by 1910. 
          A child who died as an infant. 
 



 
     Deborah Putman 
 
Deborah was born in 1812 and married George Washington Carter on December 20, 1838. She 
was widowed by the 1850 census at age 38. She had two children Joseph and Philip Carter. At 
that time she was living with her mother and her two sisters, Mary and Sophie. 
 
 
     Philip Putman Junior 
 
Philip Putman was born in 1813. He married Martha Clark in Ross County on October 5, 1837. 
He was a farmer in Concord Township all his life. He was well in his 80s and he and Martha 
were living with their son Amos when a Ross County history was published in 1893. 
 
Philip and Martha's children were: 
 
      AMOS PUTMAN was born in 1840 and remained single all his life. He was in the Ohio  
 Infantry in the Civil War and was captured at the battle of Chickamauga on September 20, 
 1863 and remained as a prisoner most of the War. He returned home to farming. 
 
      WILLIAM C. PUTMAN was born in 1843. He married Clara Bryant on October 28, 1873. 
 In 1880 they had a 5 year old daughter: 
 
          Nellie B. Putman. 
 
      MARY PUTMAN was born in 1846. She married Joseph Gordon on October 11,1883. 
 

SAMUEL PUTMAN was born May 27, 1847. He married Elizabeth Galbraith on August 
17, 1871. He had a 235 acre farm in Concord township. He was in the 1900 census. There 
were seven children: 

 
          Mattie Putman a twin born in 1873. 
          Maggie Putman the other twin born in 1873. 
          Estella Putman born in 1875.           
          Robert Putman born in March 1880. 
          William Putman born in March 1881. 
          Bessie Putman born in December 1887. 
          Mammie Putman not in the 1880 or 1900 census. Probably born and died in the 1890s. 
 
      JANE PUTMAN was born in about 1850. She married M. W. Toole on October 21, 1869. 
 
      OWEN PHILIP PUTMAN born in 1855 and home in 1880. In the 1900 census, Owen is 
 missing, but there are three children, Owen, Roy, and Hershell, living as stepchildren of  
 Charles S. Moffet in Wyandot County, Ohio. My guess is that Owen died and his wife  
 married Charles Moffet. No proof, but Owen was not that common a name. Just in case, I 
 am listing them here. 
 
        Roy F. Putman born in February 1893. 
        Owen F. Putman born January 1895. 
        Herchell H. Putman born in November 1897. 
        


